compared to assumption this could cause uncertainty which will
influence	the	amount	and	timing	of	future	cash	flows.

The Company believes that the change in expected number
of	deaths	or	disability	cases	in	future	years	is	insignificant.

Estimates are also made for future investment income arising

from the assets backing long-term insurance contracts. Tech-
nical interest rate for mathematical provisions of traditional life
products is 3%, except for insurance contracts, concluded after
01.03.2005 - 2,75% and for insurance contracts, concluded af-
ter 01.07.2015 from 1% to 1,75%.
Achieving	return	in	sufficient	amount	hasn’t	caused	problems

till	now,	but	it	could	cause	significant	risk	if	the	fall	of	the	returns
on the market would continue in the future.

The	Company’s	policy	 in	 terms	of	profit	participation	 is	 that
profit	participation	rate	is	always	below	investment	return;	there-
fore	the	influence	of	future	investment	returns	on	profit	partici-
pation	is	insignificant.

The Company performed the sensitivity analysis calculating
the	impact	on	the	profit	of	the	year	in	case	of	the	change	of	loss
ratio by 1 percentage point. The results of the test are shown in
the table below.

2019

Effect on PL in EUR

Increase in Loss ratio by 1% -918.744

Decrease in Loss ratio by 1% 918.744

2018

Effect on PL in EUR

Increase in Loss ratio by 1% -887.309

Decrease in Loss ratio by 1% 887.309

6.2  COLLECTABILITY OF INSURANCE
RECEIVABLES

Management reviews collectability of insurance
receivables for impairment whenever events or changes in
circumstances indicate that the carrying amount may not
be recoverable. An impairment loss is recognised for the
amount by which the asset’s carrying amount exceeds its
recoverable amount. The recoverable amount of receivables
is estimated by using valuation techniques, such as recent
arm’s length transactions, reference to the current ability
to	provide	sufficient	finance	to	meet	future	obligations.
Estimated	future	cash	flows	are	influenced	by	factors	such

[…]

12 Liability for ships (sea, lake and river vessels) 72.509.305,00 0,00 69.603.603 48.722.522

13 Other liability (general, etc.) 6.227.609.633,00 968.405.002,20 5.404.870.186 800.935.274

16 Credit 707.726.080,00 481.960.449,54 739.131.826 505.475.632

17 Suretyship 60.547.200,00 0,00 67.071.900 0

18 Miscellaneous financial loss 901.228.400,00 19.584.000,00 867.770.800 16.032.000

TOTAL 754.777.478.411 9.362.685.785 736.279.969.628 8.914.234.251

Generali Group performs the majority of the Company’s rein-
surance activity

7.1.1.6  Sensitivity analysis

Calculation of claim provisions is performed without discount-
ing;	therefore	there	is	no	sensitivity	to	discount	rate.

For most lines of business claim provisions IBNR for some ac-
cident years are not based on chain-ladder  method, instead for
some accident years (especially for the last accident year) claim
provisions are based on anticipated ultimate claim ratio. The
sensitivity analysis is based on reasonable possible changes in
anticipated ultimate claim ratio (only for last accident year) and
is performed only on those lines of business where claim provi-
sions are based on anticipated ultimate claim ratio (in the year
2018 and 2018 for insurance lines 01, 03, 08, 09, 10, 13, 16,18).
The reasonable possible changes represent neither expected
changes in assumptions nor best or worst case scenarios

40 | GENERALI zavarovalnica d.d. Ljubljana - Annual report

Sensitivity 2019 RBNS IBNR LAE Total Impact on profit
or loss

Impact on profit
or loss with
reinsurance

Claims provisions 42.289.295 12.898.831 2.188.536 57.376.662

anticipated ultimate claim
result for accident year
2016: +5%

42.289.295 16.773.317 2.343.331 61.405.943 -4.029.280 -3.707.738

anticipated ultimate claim
result for accident year
2016: -5%

42.289.295 9.843.110 2.066.448 54.198.853 3.177.809 2.920.861

Sensitivity 2018 RBNS IBNR LAE Total Impact on profit
or loss

Impact on profit
or loss with
reinsurance

Claims provisions 41.600.162 12.994.936 2.162.826 56.757.924

anticipated ultimate claim
result for accident year
2016: +5%

41.600.162 16.673.758 2.309.724 60.583.644 -3.825.720 -3.472.822

anticipated ultimate claim
result for accident year
2016: -5%

41.600.162 10.251.688 2.053.319 53.905.169 2.852.755 2.582.099

The analysis above also presents reinsurance part of changes in the key assumptions used for sensitivity analysis above.

*RBNS- reported but not settled claims
IBNR- incurred but not reported claims
*LAE - loss adjustment expenses claims

different incidence rates for sick-leave.

The underwriting strategy is intended to ensure that the risks
underwritten	are	well	diversified	in	terms	of	type	of	risk	and	the
level	of	 insured	benefits.	Medical	 selection	 is	also	 included	 in
the Company’s underwriting procedures with premiums varied
to	reflect	the	health	condition	and	family	medical	history	of	the

[…]

The	 Company	 has	 estimated	 the	 impact	 on	 profit	 and	 on
change	 of	 provisions	 (calculated	 from	 LAT	 cash-flows)	 at	 the
end of the year caused by changes in selected variables.

Changes in variables represent reasonable possible changes
in mentioned variables which could have occurred and would
have	led	to	significant	changes	in	insurance	technical	provisions

at the balance sheet date. The reasonable possible changes
represent neither expected changes in variables nor best or
worst case scenarios.

The analysis has been prepared for a change in one varia-
ble with all other assumptions remaining constant and ignores
changes in values of the related assets.

Sensitivity	was	calculated	for	more	and	less	beneficial	direc-
tion of movement, therefore the sensitivity to changes in mor-
tality was calculated for increase of mortality 10%, sensitivity
to changes in expense amounts was calculated for increase by
10%, and sensitivity to changes in discounts rates was calculat-
ed for decrease by 1%.

Profit	or	 loss	and	 insurance	 technical	provisions	are	mostly
influenced	by	changes	in	the	discount	rate	and	changes	of	ex-
penses.

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS FROM LAT TEST in EUR

31.12.2019 Discount rate Base expenses Mortality

Change in assumption -0,5% +10,0% +10,0%

Change in insurance technical  provisions (from LAT test) -1.800.253 -2.239.330 -404.810

Change in assumption +0,5% -10,0% -10,0%

Change in gross provisions (from LAT test) 1.482.873 2.239.330 407.452

Sensitivity analysis for life insurance is calculated on the basis of LAT test. Provisions calculated based on LAT test at changed
assumptions	is	lower	than	provisions	in	the	balance	sheet.	Therefore	it	has	no	influence	on	profit	or	loss.

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS FROM LAT TEST in EUR

31.12.2018 Discount rate Base expenses Mortality

Change in assumption -1% 10% 10%

Change in insurance technical  provisions (from LAT test) -5.595.020 -2.135.431 -395.820

Change in assumption +1,0% -10,0% -10,0%

Change in gross provisions (from LAT test) 4.686.905 2.135.431 398.291

7.1.3  Capital management